

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

[3209]

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 4282 OF 2023

Between:

1. Shaik Khadevali, S/o Late Shaik Nanhe Saheb, Aged 62 years, Occ. Coolie, R/o. Takaripalem Village, Kanigiri Mandal, Prakasam District.
2. Shaik Moulali, S/o Late Nannhevali, Aged 61 years, Occ. Coolie, R/o. Takaripalem Village, Kanigiri Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner in WP 4282 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, Prakasam District at Ongole.
3. Revenue Divisional Officer, Kanigiri Revenue Division, Prakasam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Kanigiri Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI KOLLURI ARJUN CHOWDARY
Counsel for the Respondents : GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere in any manner with possession of petitioners over their respective house and site properties Ac. 0.04 Cents each in Survey Nos. 869 and 988 of Takaripalem Revenue Village, Kanigiri Mandal of Prakasam District, Pending disposal of WP No. 4282 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue appearing for the respondents.

Considering the submissions made, *status quo* with regard to the subject matter property existing as on today shall be maintained by both the sides, for a period of eight (8) weeks.

List this case after four (4) weeks for filing counters of the concerned respondents."

Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

k
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, Prakasam District at Ongole.
3. Revenue Divisional Officer, Kanigiri Revenue Division, Prakasam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Kanigiri Mandal, Prakasam District. **(Addresses 1 to 4 By RPAD)**
5. One CC to SRI. KOLLURI ARJUN CHOWDARY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

ER



HIGH COURT

NJSJ

DATED:06/07/2023

LIST THIS CASE AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

ORDER

IA NO.2 OF 2023

IN

WP.No.4282 of 2023

STATUS QUO

